
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
10 September 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in Council Chamber, Gibson Drive,  Kings Hill on Wednesday, 18th September, 2024 
commencing at 7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person. Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
Deposited plans can be viewed online by using Public Access. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack

http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/view-planning-applications


 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 7 August 2024. 
 

5. Glossary and Supplementary Matters  
 

13 - 20 

 Glossary of abbreviations used in reports to the Area Planning Committee 
(attached for information) 
 
Any supplementary matters will be circulated via report in advance of the meeting 
and published to the website. 
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

6. TM/24/00138/PA - Land North and East of Tree House, Yopps 
Green, Plaxtol, Sevenoaks  

 

21 - 34 

 Installation of ground mounted solar array on adjacent field for domestic energy 
supply at the residential dwelling 
 

7. TM/22/01570/OA - Land North East and South of 161 
Wateringbury Road  

 

35 - 88 

 Outline Application: All matters reserved except for access for the erection of up to 
52 residential dwellings, including affordable housing, open space and 
landscaping, roads, parking, drainage and earthworks. New access to be formed 
from Wateringbury Road 
 

 Matters for Information 
 

8. Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings  
 

89 - 90 

 To receive and note any update in respect of planning appeals, public inquiries 
and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


9. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

91 - 92 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr W E Palmer (Chair) 
Cllr C Brown (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr B Banks 

Cllr R P Betts 
Cllr M D Boughton 
Cllr P Boxall 
Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr S Crisp 
Cllr Mrs T Dean 
 

Cllr D Harman 
Cllr S A Hudson 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr K B Tanner 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee are unable to attend in person and may 

join via MS Teams in the same way as other Members.  However, they are unable 

to move/ second or amend motions or vote on any
[...]
in.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 7th August, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr W E Palmer (Chair), Cllr B Banks, Cllr R P Betts,                       
Cllr M D Boughton, Cllr P Boxall, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr D Harman,     
Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr K B Tanner,    
Cllr Mrs M Tatton and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Brown (Vice 
Chair) and S Crisp and an apology for in-person attendance was 
received from Councillor Mrs T Dean who participated via MS Teams 
in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 24/18    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP2 24/19    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 29 May 2024 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP2 24/20    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 7 August 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP2 24/21    TM/24/00144/PA - 32 POUND ROAD, EAST PECKHAM, 
TONBRIDGE  
 
Proposal of New Cafe and associated parking 
 
After careful consideration of the points raised by the speakers and the 
submitted details and conditions set out in the report of the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, Members expressed 
significant concern in respect of the policy non-compliance with regard to 
the inadequate parking provision and the proposed change of use of the 
development with associated impact on the neighbourhood and the 
amenities. 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. The proposed development by reason of its inadequate parking 

provision fails to comply with Policy SQ8 of the Managing 
Development and the Environment DPD and KCC Parking 
Standards SPG4. 
 

2. The proposed development by reason of its increase in size and 
the inclusion of an internal seating area, creates an intensification 
of the use to the site, which is harmful to the amenity of the 
adjoining occupiers in terms of noise and disturbance contrary to 
Policy SQ6 of the Managing Development and the Environment 
DPD. 
 

[Speakers: Cllr M Williams (representing East Peckham Parish Council), 
Ms S Barth and Mr J Scorey (members of the public) and Mr D Town 
(agent on behalf of the Applicant) addressed the Committee in person.] 
 

AP2 24/22    TM/24/00307/PA - HILDENBOROUGH, ASHES LANE, HADLOW  
 
Demolition of existing detached bungalow and garage and replacement 
4 x bedroom detached dwelling including basement accommodation and 
integral garage 
 
Due regard was given to the determining issues and conditions as 
detailed in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health, with particular reference made to the conditions 
proposed in respect of the trees surrounding the development protected 
by TPO given their significance, and Members were assured of the 
ongoing engagement with arborist and the Tree officer to ensure 
appropriate protection of the trees.  
 

Page 10



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 7 August 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

In addition, concern was raised over potential impact of the demolition 
work on the party wall with the neighbouring property and it was 
confirmed by Planning Officers that an informative in respect of a party 
wall agreement could be added, albeit it was acknowledged that this 
would be a civil matter between the development and the neighbouring 
property. 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health. 
 
[Speakers: Ms L Edmonds (member of the public) addressed the 
Committee via MS Teams and Mr S Bowman (agent on behalf of the 
Applicant) addressed the Committee in person.] 
 

AP2 24/23    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
The report setting out updates in respect of planning appeals, public 
inquiries and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning 
Committee was received and noted. 
 

AP2 24/24    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.47 pm 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations used in reports to Area Planning Committees 

 

A 

AAP   Area of Archaeological Potential 

AGA     Prior Approval: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AGN  Prior Notification: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AODN  Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn 

AONB  Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

APC1   Area 1 Planning Committee 

APC2   Area 2 Planning Committee 

APC3   Area 3 Planning Committee 

AT   Advertisement
[...]

S 

SDC  Sevenoaks District Council 

SEW   South East Water 

SFRA  Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (background for the emerging Local 

Plan) 

SNCI   Site of Nature Conservation Interest 

SPAB   Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings 

SPD   Supplementary Planning Document 

SSSI   Site of Special Scientific Interest 

SW  Southern Water  

 

T 

TC   Town Council 

TCAAP  Tonbridge Town Centre Area Action Plan 

Page 18



7 
 

TCS   Tonbridge Civic Society 

TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms (application suffix) 

TMBC  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

TMBCS  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 

TMBLP  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Local Plan 1998 

TNCA  Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas (application suffix) 

TPOC  Trees subject to TPO (application suffix) 

TRD   Tree Consent Reserved Details (application suffix) 

TRICS Trip Rate Information Computer System 

TWBC  Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

 

U 

UCO   Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 (as amended) 

UMIDB  Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board 

 

W 

WAS   Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined) 

WTS  Waste Transfer Station 

 

 

(Version 2/2021) 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 - Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Plaxtol  TM/24/00138/PA 
Bourne 
 
Location: 
 
 

Land North And East Of  TREE HOUSE  Yopps Green  Plaxtol  Sevenoaks  
TN15 0PY 
 
 

Proposal: 
 
 

Installation of ground mounted solar array on adjacent field for domestic 
energy supply at the residential dwelling 
 
 

Go to: Recommendation 

 

 
1. Description of Proposal: 

1.1 The scheme proposes the installation of 42 ground mounted solar panels for 

personal use by the residential house of Tree House. The panels are proposed to be 

sited approximately 130m to the north-east of Tree House, within a field to the north 

of the property’s residential curtilage. The field is currently used as a paddock for 

horses and is
[...]
tion, we consider the 

application should incorporate landscape enhancement. The most appropriate form 

for this would, in our view, to be the establishment of an indigenous species hedge, 

incorporating some hedgerow trees, along the western boundary of the paddock in 

which it is proposed to site the array. This would help further contain the proposal in 

the landscape, filter views and provide biodiversity enhancement. It would also be in 

line with the Landscape Character Assessment management recommendations. 

Advice on appropriate species can be found on page 26 of the Landscape Design 

Handbook, noting that it is no longer appropriate to plant Ash.  

5.11 Should the Council be minded to approve the application, in addition to a temporary 

consent, we would request that a condition be attached requiring the removal of the 

panels should they no longer be in use.  

5.12 Subject to the above, the Kent Downs National Landscape Team raises no objection 

to the application.  

Page 24



Area 2 - Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Neighbours: 

5.13 4 objections and 1 comment were received from 5 separate neighbouring addresses. 

Objections were made on the following grounds: 

 Location within the Green Belt and the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty will 

cause harm to these areas – significant impact on openness. 

 Harm to countryside: Proposals would destroy the prevailing tranquillity, 

patterns of vegetation, and relationship between the pattern of the settlement 

and landscape. 

 Impact on views: Directly visible from Yopps Green Road and surrounding area 

including public footpaths to north and east. Visible across a very large area  

 Heritage: Proposals would negatively impact on setting of Grade II listed 

buildings and character or neighbouring conservation area. 

 Heritage: Reduced visual and environmental impact if panels on roof of main 

house or outbuildings. 

 Would set a precedent for development in open countryside and within Green 

Belt and the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

 Loss of arable land and local wildlife habitats. 

 If granted, should be conditional upon planting fast-growing vegetation around 

the development to disguise it. 

 Loss of views from adjacent neighbouring properties.  

 Adverse impact on value of adjacent neighbouring property.  

 Isometric views of proposals should be submitted. 

 The size of the proposals would require further development for storage of 

energy generated which would cause further visual and noise impacts.  

 In breach of the Plaxtol Parish Plan and Plaxtol Parish Design Statement 2005 

- Letters sent to neighbours 09/02/2024 (expired 03/03/2024), 23/05/2024 (expired 

06/06/2024) and 29/05/2024 (expired 21/06/2024). 

- Site notice displayed 14/02/2024 (expired 06/03/2024). 

- Press notice advertised 15/02/2024 (expired 07/03/2024). 

 

 

 

Page 25



Area 2 - Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

6. Determining Issues: 

Principle of development 

6.1 The site lies within the countryside. Policy CP14 of the TMBCS seeks to restrict 

development in such areas in order to protect their character. The site lies in the 

Green Belt. The application must therefore also be determined with regard to policy 

CP3 of the TMBCS. CP3 states that National Green Belt policy will apply. 

6.2 Paragraph 152 of the NPPF states that ‘inappropriate development is, by definition, 

harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special 

circumstances. Paragraph 148 of the NPPF states that ‘substantial weight should be 

given to any harm to the Green Belt and that very special circumstances will not exist 

unless potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any 

other harm, is clearly outweighed by other considerations. 

6.3 Paragraph 156 of the NPPF notes that when located in the Green Belt, elements of 

many renewable energy projects will comprise inappropriate development. Thi
[...]
m 

to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness. On balance, therefore, the 

proposal is recommended for approval, subject to the conditions detailed in the 

following. 

8. Recommendation: 

8.1 Grant planning permission subject to the following: 

Conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

 

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents:  

Proposed Block Plan/Site Plan Ref. CB-002 (received 05/09/2024); Proposed 

Elevations Ref. CB-003; Site Location Plan; Jinko Solar Specification Details. 

Page 29



Area 2 - Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approval 

and to ensure the quality of development indicated on the approved plans is 

achieved in practice. 

3. No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved by 

the Local Planning Authority a scheme of landscaping.  All planting, seeding and 

turfing comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be implemented 

during the first planting season following installation of the solar array or the 

completion of the development, whichever is the earlier.  Any trees or shrubs 

removed, dying, being seriously damaged or diseased within 10 years of planting 

shall be replaced in the next planting season with trees or shrubs of similar size and 

species, unless the Authority gives written consent to any variation.   

 

Reason:  Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and to 

protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality in 

accordance with the requirements of policy CP7 of the Core Strategy (2007) and 

paragraph 182 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2023).  

4. The ground mo
[...]
ted trees during any trenching to instal cables to connect the Solar Array to the 

house then a prior s211 Notice of Intent would be required in accordance with the 

tree preservation legislation.  

Contact: Charlotte Meynell
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Area Planning Committee 2 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

East Malling, West Malling 
and Offham 

 
TM/22/01570/OA 

East Malling 
 
Location: 
 
 

Land North East and South of 161, Wateringbury Road 
 
 

Proposal: 
 
 

Outline Application: All matters reserved except for access for the erection of 
up to 52 residential dwellings, including affordable housing, open space and 
landscaping, roads, parking, drainage and earthworks. New access to be 
formed from Wateringbury Road. 
 
 

Go to: Recommendation 

 

 
1. Description of Proposal: 

1.1 Outline planning permission, with all matters reserved for future considerations with 
the exception of access is sought for the development of up to 52 dwellings, of which 
40 percent would be affordable.  The development would be supported by associated 
open space provision and landscaping.  
 

1.2 As the application is in outline form essentially this report is dealing with the principle 
of the development with all details, except for the general quantum of development 
and the means of access reserved for future consideration and, subject to approval 
of the outline planning application, subsequent planning applications. 

 
1.3 The means of access is indicated as being in the northwestern corner of the site with 

alterations proposed to the existing traffic calming on Wateringbury Road to move the 

20mph zone 10m to the south. 

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 At the request of Cllrs Tatton and Roud due to the site not being allocated for 

development, impact on wildlife, impact on traffic, not a sustainable site, impact on 

surrounding listed buildings and East Malling Conserva
[...]
rated need for housing? 

 Contrary to TMBC and national planning policy 

 Lack of Local Plan/historic delivery of housing not reasons to justify this housing 

 How often will Wateringbury Road be shut? 

 Should focus on renovating empty/rundown properties. 

 What demographic are the houses aimed at? 

 Pre-app advice did not cite the East Malling Village Conservation Area Appraisal 

– development contrary to this. Also contrary to former Conservation Area study. 

 Should retain an undeveloped gap between development and existing village 

confines. 

 Change to character not localised – boundary treatment will not screen 

development/will harm the character of the area. 

 An Air Quality Report should have been submitted 

 If approved, request planning conditions relation to construction traffic, working 

hours, sustainable transport, traffic calming, pollution reduction and for traffic 

calming measures. 

 Increased heat/urban heat island 

 Lack of joined up planning between developments 

 Development has the potential to block rainwater entering the ground and feeding 

the local stream. No mention of this in application. 

Page 42



Area Planning Committee 2 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

 Development has been concentrated elsewhere in Borough recently, leading to 

traffic issues, this spreads it elsewhere. 

 Can access cope with this traffic and other development traffic at peak hours? 

 Council should publish proposal to improve traffic flows 

 

6. Determining Issues: 

6.1 Prior to the consideration of the proposal it should be noted that the Government is 

currently undertaking a consultation into revisions to the NPPF in light of the direction 

in policy being proposed in the Ministerial Statement ‘Building the Homes we Need’.  

These revisions to the NPPF are at the consultation stage only and therefore do not 

carry any weight at this stage and the following discussion is based on the contents 

of the current December 2023 NPPF. 

6.2 The C
[...]
as set out at paragraph 11 (d) 

of the NPPF applies in this instance. The test in this case is whether or not there are 

any adverse impacts of granting planning permission that would significantly and 

Page 55



Area Planning Committee 2 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this 

Framework taken as a whole. 

6.71 The proposed development would provide a policy compliant development of up to 

52 residential dwellings. It would also provide 40% affordable housing on-site which 

would contribute to addressing a recognised need for affordable housing in the 

Borough. 

6.72 Overall, and for the reasons set out throughout this report, I consider that there would 

be no adverse impacts of granting planning permission for the development that 

would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits that the development 

would bring, when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole. 

6.73 It is therefore recommended that outline planning permission be granted subject to 

the finalisation of a legal agreement securing various planning obligations as set out 

throughout this report and various planning conditions to ensure that the 

development comes forward in an acceptable, high quality fashion. 

7. Recommendation: 

7.1  Approve Planning Permission subject to: 

7.2 The applicant entering into a legal agreement in respect of: 

 40% affordable housing 

 Off-site open space provision 

 Education provision, community facilities and services (KCC Economic 

Development) 

 General medical practice services (NHS ICB) 

7.3 The following conditions: 

1. Approval of details of the siting, design, external appearance of the building(s), 
internal access road(s), and the landscaping of the site, for any phase or sub-phase 
of the development of the site, (hereinafter called the "reserved matters") shall be 
obtained in writing from the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: No such
[...]
pproved there is no play area within the site and we feel it would be 

inappropriate to have one though we ask there would be an agreement to secure the 

community orchard and the open space including future maintenance. There is the 

parish councils playing fields close to the King and Queen and there is a need for 

outside gym equipment there. 

 

Comments 22.08.22 

 

Further to point 5 of our interim comments relating to public path MR107 a copy, as 

an example of walks using this path, issued by the Borough Council in 1993, is 

attached. 

It is noted the walk also mentions the former school, now Manningham House, which 

the Parish Council considers to be a locally important building dating back to 1849. 

Also the Oasts as shown with Listed Ivy House as a group. 

Page 70



 

Comments 18.08.22 

 

1. The Parish Council wishes to make these interim comments members having 

read the various responses so far and the documents submitted. 

  

2. It is aware the local members have asked this matter to be reported to the 

area committee which it supports. However, it is also of the view that looking at 

pages 126 and 127 of the borough constitution that the application should be 

reported to the committee as it is a departure from the adopted plans and policies 

forming part of the statutory Development Plan and none of the exemptions apply. 

  

3. The Parish Council considers the starting point continues to be the existing 

adopted plan, namely the local plan of 2007 and in particular but not solely policy CP 

24. It recognizes given the fact the borough apparently does not have a 5 year 

residential land supply and the Local Plan is not up-to--date the so called “tilted 

balance” needs to be applied. 

  

4. It is considered that the plan submitted is clearly on land forming part of the 

countryside and there are landscape effects as well as most importantly on the East 

Malling Conservation area plus the nearby listed and heritage build
[...]
 and there are no shops in the village. In reality if permission 

is given then the house occupiers are likely to be car based. 

Page 72



22.01570 Appendix 2  

KCC Highways Comments 

06.09.22 

 

Page 73



 

Page 74



 

 

Page 75



 

 

Page 76



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 77



04.07.23 

 

 

Page 78



 

 

Page 79



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 80



06.08.24 

 

 

Page 81



 

 

 

Page 82



Appendix 3 

 

Page 83



 

Page 84



 

Page 85



 

Page 86



Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 
 
 

Planning Committee Area 2 

Planning Appeal Decisions for Area 2 

TMBC Enforcement Ref 22/00156/WORKM 

PINS Ref  APP/H2265/C/22/3310550 

Site Address Land North of Oakenwood Cottage Red Hill 
Wateringbury ME18 5LB 

Description of development Alleged unauthorised development 

Appeal Outcome Appeal dismissed and the enforcement notice 
upheld subject to variation 

 Appeal Decision 

Costs Awarded Not Applicable 

  

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3310550


This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	4 Minutes
	5 Glossary and Supplementary Matters
	6 TM/24/00138/PA - Land North and East of Tree House, Yopps Green, Plaxtol, Sevenoaks
	Map

	7 TM/22/01570/OA - Land North East and South of 161 Wateringbury Road
	Appendix 1 - East Malling and Larkfield PC comments
	Appendix 2 - KCC Highways comments
	Appendix 3 - CPRE comments
	Map

	8 Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 18th September, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr W E Palmer (Chair), Cllr C Brown (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Banks, 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M D Boughton, Cllr P Boxall, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr S Crisp, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr D Harman, Cllr S A Hudson,  
Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr K B Tanner, Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
and Cllr M Taylor 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillor D Thornewell was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 24/25    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP2 24/26    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 7 August 2024 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP2 24/27    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 
 
 
 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 18 September 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP2 24/28    TM/24/00138/PA - LAND NORTH AND EAST OF TREE HOUSE, 
YOPPS GREEN, PLAXTOL, SEVENOAKS  
 
Installation of ground mounted solar array on adjacent field for domestic 
energy supply at the residential dwelling 
 
Due regard was given to the determining issues and conditions as 
detailed in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health, with particular reference made to a proposal from 
Members for a strengthened landscaping condition in respect of the 
planting and maintenance of native and mature hedges along the site 
boundaries, including an additional requirement on a minimum height of 
the hedges to be maintained in order to protect and enhance the 
appearance of the site and locality being situated within the Green Belt 
and the Kent Downs National Landscape. 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health, subject to: 
 
(1) an amended Condition 3 in the report to reflect a more detailed 

and strengthened landscaping requirement in respect of the 
native species of the hedges, location to be planted and a 
minimum height of the hedges to be maintained at no less than 
2.5m above natural ground level throughout the 10 years of 
maintenance; and 
 

(2) final wording of the amended Condition 3 and, if deemed 
appropriate, an additional condition in order to reflect the 
strengthened requirements on the landscaping, being delegated 
to the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health to 
agree and to be confirmed as set out in the Decision Notice to be 
published by the Planning Services of the Borough Council. 

 
[Speakers: Cllr M Crane (on behalf of Plaxtol Parish Council) and         
Mr J Robinson (member of the public) addressed the Committee in 
person.] 
 

AP2 24/29    TM/22/01570/OA - LAND NORTH EAST AND SOUTH OF 161 
WATERINGBURY ROAD  
 
Outline Application: All matters reserved except for access for the 
erection of up to 52 residential dwellings, including affordable housing, 
open space and landscaping, roads, parking, drainage and earthworks. 
New access to be formed from Wateringbury Road 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 18 September 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

After careful consideration of the points raised by the speakers and the 
submitted details and conditions set out in the main and supplementary 
reports of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
Members expressed significant concern in respect of the lack of 
assessment of potential impact of the proposed development on the 
surrounding listed buildings and non-designated heritage assets and the 
East Malling Conservation Area, with no regard having been given to the 
East Malling Village Conservation Area Appraisal in the report.   
 
In order for a report from the Conservation and Case Officer to be 
prepared to assist Members of the Committee in making an informed 
decision, a deferment was therefore proposed and subsequently agreed 
by Members to enable the matter to be reported back for consideration 
at a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the planning application be DEFERRED to enable a 
Conservation and further Case Officer report to be prepared in order to 
assess the impact of the proposed development on the East Malling 
Conservation Area and surrounding listed buildings and non-designated 
heritage assets, with due regard to be given to the East Malling Village 
Conservation Area Appraisal. 
 
[Speakers: Mr M Crowcroft, Ms F Reynolds, Mr J Colvile,                     
Ms F Saunders, Mr J Allen, Mrs N Allen, Ms D Thomas, Mr M Page and 
Mr S Brett (members of the public) and Mr A Wilford (agent on behalf of 
the Applicant) addressed the Committee in person.] 
 

AP2 24/30    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
The report setting out updates in respect of planning appeals, public 
inquiries and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning 
Committee was received and noted. 
 

AP2 24/31    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.42 pm 
 
 


